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Mission

Our food, water and climate are under
constant assault by corporations that
put profit over the survival of humanity.
They have seized control of the very
institutions that were built to protect
us. We mobilize people to reclaim their
political power, hold our elected officials
accountable, and resist corporate
control — ensuring we all have the
essential resources we need to thrive.
This is a fight we must win, because
this planet is the only one we get.
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Dear Friend,

I breathed a sigh of relief with the defeat of
Donald Trump. His administration presented an
existential threat to our food, water, climate, and
democracy. With the new Biden administration
comes new opportunities, but also new
challenges as we work to stop runaway climate
chaos and protect our food and water.

At this crossroads, I've been thinking about
where we were a decade ago, how far we've
come, and how much we must still accomplish.
A decade ago, President Obama was in his first
term and was presiding over an increase in fossil
fuel production driven by fracking.

Many pushed fracked gas as part of a
sustainable climate future. But at Food & Water
Watch, we listened to frontline partners who
told us about the grave threats fracking posed
to water. We did our research, and in March
2011 we took a bold stand and became the first
national organization to call for a complete ban
on fracking. Standing alone nationally isn’t easy,
but making real change never is.

A decade later, we're no longer alone. Hundreds
of organizations support a fracking ban. By
building coalitions, mobilizing people, producing
hard-hitting research, and holding elected
officials accountable, we've banned fracking

in New York, Maryland, Washington, and, this

In Solidarity,

Wenonah Hauter
Executive Director

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org

February, in the Delaware River Basin, which
provides the water for over 15 million people.
It was a victory a decade in the making.

As the Biden administration begins, we have
much more to do in much less time. We have
less than a decade to transition off fossil fuels to
100% renewable energy. The threat of climate
change will only get worse in the meantime.

We now have more allies. And while Biden is a
welcome change from Trump, he still embraces
fracking and his climate plans embrace industry
schemes like “carbon capture” and “renewable
natural gas” that will lock us into years of dirty
energy.

That’s why we're not resting on our laurels. We're
doubling down to advance a bold agenda to
meet the level of the crisis we face. President
Biden has a chance to be a historic president

— the president who moves us back from the
precipice of climate chaos. But only if he directly
takes on the fossil fuel industry and its partners
in big agribusiness.

At Food & Water Watch, we'll be doing what we
do best. Speaking truth to power, mobilizing
people to hold our elected officials accountable,
and leading the fight for a just and sustainable
future. Thank you for standing with us!
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Winning Together:
Hear From Our Members

Fighting Fossil Fuels

Like you, Food & Water Watch wants a livable
planet for future generations. That means a
quick transition to 100% renewable energy as
we work to stop oil or gas production and ban
fracking now.

Alex Austin lived in the Porter Ranch
neighborhood of Los Angeles until the largest
gas leak in U.S. history forced her from her
home. Food & Water Watch was working with
residents there before the blowout because of
the enormous risk of gas infrastructure. With our
organizers, Alex has fought for justice for her
community.

“I'm so grateful for people who are committed to
both social and environmental justice, and have
compassion for others.”

That’s what your support brings — a team of
residents and volunteers working together,
guided by our organizers and empowered by
our research, legal expertise, and advocacy.

Securing Water
For All

Water companies and utilities burden tens of
millions of families with sky-high water bills to
support crumbling water infrastructure. That’s
why we fight for federal investment in our
national water infrastructure — we want clean,
safe, affordable water for all.

Pastor James is a community leader in Baltimore.
The government nearly took his beloved

church through a tax sale, in part because of

an unaffordable water bill. By connecting with

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org

Food & Water Watch, the church found help

and stopped their eviction. We worked with
Pastor James and others to pass legislation to
remove water bills from the tax sale process. We
protected thousands from losing their homes.

“Advocating for this crucial legislation while
fighting for my church taught me that in
moments of grief, we have to give back... a small
group of dedicated people can make a huge
change. I'm so grateful Food & Water Watch is
fighting for water affordability and water justice.’

’

With you by our side, Food & Water Watch is
fighting for safe, affordable public water for all.

Building a Better Food System

“For some people, farming is a hidden world,”
says Tiffany, who runs a small livestock farm with
her husband, Andy, south of Minneapolis. When
the pandemic hit, they saw a surge of people
who wanted locally-grown food. They were
lucky. Many other small farms, overlooked by
federal relief, suffered devastating losses during
the pandemic.
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That’s why Food & Water Watch’s work to ban
factory farms is so important. We're fighting for
legislation to hold corporations accountable and
bring transformational change. With partners

in the largest farm states, we're standing up to
giant corporate interests.

With your investment, we speak out, take the
worst offenders to court, and empower everyday
people to show up, both virtually and in person.
We're tireless advocates for federal reform to
break up farm monopolies, ban waste lagoons,
and support independent farmers.

How We Fought
to Keep People Safe
During the Pandemic

Thanks to our supporters, Food & Water

Watch was in a position to battle the Covid-19
pandemic in two essential ways: 1) by fighting
water shutoffs during a time when many people
were out of work and when having clean water
for washing was more important than ever, and
2) by exposing the plight of meat packing plant
workers facing Covid outbreaks.

Urged on by our supporters, we raced to the
frontlines at the pandemic’s outset. We knew
the powerful would exploit the crisis to prey on
the vulnerable. Reports surfaced immediately
of utility companies shutting off the water of
people in hard-hit communities. This violation of
public health guidelines endangered everyone:
People who can’t wash their hands can't stay
healthy.

And as the movement to end systemic racism
and institutionalized violence swept our country,
we also knew that water shutoffs were an urgent
matter of racial and environmental justice.
Millions of Americans — two in five households
— struggle with unaffordable water bills; the
highest shutoff rates occur in low-income
communities and communities of color. Our
research found that Black communities face
some of the most unaffordable water bills in the
country.

In March of 2020, Food & Water Watch was the
first national environmental organization to call to
end shutoffs. You and our millions of supporters
applied unrelenting pressure on governors and
local officials. We mobilized, we organized,

and we won. Because of your

efforts, 15 states and 700
municipalities stopped water
shutoffs. Our work touched
nearly 210 million people.
Together, we saved lives.

Then, in May, we had a major
victory when a national

water shutoff moratorium

was passed by the House of
Representatives in the HEROES
Act, and we continued to
pressure the Senate to act on
a moratorium throughout the
summer.

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org
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We first targeted cities with the most water
shutoffs, as assessed by our national survey
conducted in 2018, and then we shifted to
target governors to ensure comprehensive and
uniform protection for all residents to address
the immediate need for water access. We
asked all governors to take executive action to
suspend water shutoffs, restore service to every
person previously disconnected, and waive all
late fees. We developed an organizing toolkit
to empower our amazing volunteer network to
make calls, use media and online channels, and
build coalitions to ensure that every family has
running water at home.

By mid-April, 13 states, Washington, D.C., and
624 other local jurisdictions had suspended all
water shutoffs for nonpayment, protecting more
than 203 million Americans — 62% of the U.S.
population — and all of our top 10 cities initially
targeted ceased shutoffs. Our action saved lives,
and it was only possible because of our faithful
supporters.

At the beginning of May, we shifted to focus
on federal action for a national moratorium on
water shutoffs. We engaged our members to
contact their federal representatives to urge
an immediate national moratorium on water
shutoffs with service restoration for every
American household.

For the first months of the pandemic, Food

& Water Watch was the sole organization to
track water shutoff moratoriums and share that
information with the public on our live tracker.
This tool helped inform media reports as well
as Congress members about the urgency for
federal action.

Between April and June, our incredible
supporters made over 800 calls to U.S. House
and Senate leadership, and sent over 40,000

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org

messages to Congress calling for a national
moratorium on water shutoffs. Food & Water
Watch supporters also sent over 17,000
messages to state governors to stop water
shutoffs.

In December, Congress passed a major omnibus
spending bill with a new relief package attached
and our advocacy was instrumental in the
inclusion of $638 million in new funding for low-
income water assistance — the first time that the
federal government ever provided support for
low-income household water bills.

The pandemic also had an impact on the food
side of our work, particularly with regard to

how it affected meat plant workers. In response
to claims made by both the Smithfield and
Tyson CEOs, Food & Water Watch exposed the
fallacy that there was an impending meat and
poultry shortage due to plant closures as the
pandemic was wreaking havoc among plant
workers and USDA inspectors. We pointed to the
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facts that there were billions of pounds of meat
and poultry in cold storage that could easily
fulfill the short-term disruptions in production
and that both of these companies were still
exporting hundreds of pounds of meat and
poultry products abroad. We criticized President
Trump’s executive order to invoke the Defense
Production Act to keep meat and poultry plants
open. Our efforts were recognized in the media,
including CBS News, the New York Times, the
Washington Post, USA Today, and National Public
Radio.

Protecting Beaches,
Communities, and

New York Harbor:

Stopping the NESE Pipeline

We've been fighting to stop the Williams
Northeast Supply Enhancement (NESE) pipeline
for three years. The 37-mile-long pipeline would
have carried fracked gas from Pennsylvania,
through New Jersey (where they would also
build a compressor station), and through New
York Harbor, along the iconic New York City
beaches. This year, we finally won.

On May 15, the New York Department of
Environmental Conservation (DEC) issued its
third rejection of the Williams Pipeline project,
ruling that “New York is not prepared to
sacrifice the state’s water quality for a project
that is not only environmentally harmful but
also unnecessary to meet New York'’s energy
needs.” This time it’s final, because the Williams
company is not invited to reapply as they
were in previous years. Shortly after the New
York news arrived, we heard from New Jersey,
where Governor Phil Murphy’s administration
had reached the same conclusion. If New York

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org

determined that there was no need to build a
new pipeline to deliver more gas, then it made
no sense to put New Jersey’s air and water at
risk.

This victory was the culmination of three years
of concerted organizing and the steadfast
support of so many concerned Food & Water
Watch members. After several year-long delays,
this pipeline project is finally dead. Working
with allies, we generated tens of thousands of
public comments, held several large rallies and
marches, directly brought New Yorkers to both
the governor’s New York City and Albany offices,
and overall made the project politically toxic.
This quarter, we successfully packed several
hearings the state forced National Grid, the

gas utility that would have used the pipeline, to
conduct. After the first hearing in March, these
moved to digital events because of the ongoing
pandemic. We successfully scrambled to swamp
these webinars and show the full power of the
movement against fossil fuels just as we would
have done had they been in person. Opponents
of the pipeline vastly outhnumbered supporters
on each of these digital hearings in a final show
of power ahead of the governor’s rejection of
the Williams Pipeline.

Food & Water Watch was battling this project
from the very start, helping to build a movement
across two states that brought tens of thousands
of people together to stop the Williams
Company. Much of that work was done through
the Stop the Williams Pipeline Coalition, a
mighty collection of dozens of groups led by us,
Sane Energy Project, New York Communities

for Change, 350Brooklyn, 350.0rg, Surfrider
Foundation, and Rockaway Civic Association.

It started in New Jersey, where we worked with
local residents to organize our opposition at
the first round of federal hearings in September
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2016. We helped bring together over a dozen
town hall meetings to organize communities that
would have been directly impacted by pollution
from this project, and pressed local political
leaders to pass municipal resolutions in many
towns. When Williams held their own PR “town
hall” events, we showed our opposition with
boisterous rallies outside.

Food & Water Watch and our members were
determined to let governors in New York and
New Jersey know that their very own climate
and clean energy goals required them to stop
the Williams NESE pipeline. The company’s
applications were stopped in both states in 2018
and 2019, but Williams was granted the chance
to re-apply. So our movement kept growing, and
so did the political costs of allowing a massive
new fracked gas pipeline to be built through
New York Harbor. Governor Cuomo's rejection
of this pipeline in 2020 doesn’t grant them any
ability to reapply — this fight is finally over.

PHOTO BY KEN SCHLES
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A Decisive Victory
on “Forever Chemicals”

We started off the year with a big win with

the passage of HR 535, the PFAS Action

Act, in a vote of 247 to 159 in the House of
Representatives. The bill addresses the issue
of toxic PFAS “forever chemicals” in our water.
It will regulate these dangerous lab-made
chemicals that have been posing major health
risks on communities across the country for
decades. Countless reports show that long-
term exposure to these chemicals has been
associated with health problems, including
liver malfunction, birth defects, thyroid disease,
weakened immunity, and certain cancers.

Food & Water Watch members sent nearly
10,000 emails to representatives to urge
passage of this important legislation to regulate
and remove these forever chemicals from our
water and make polluters pay to clean up their
toxic contamination.

We also sent a vote recommendation letter

to support strengthening the bill and oppose
amendments that would undermine the
intention of the bill. The House passed the
amendments that we had supported and
rejected the ones that we had opposed. It was
a major victory in the House, but unfortunately,
the Republican leadership in the Senate has thus
far refused to even consider the legislation. We
generated another 10,300 emails to the Senate
from our passionate members.



Food & Water Watch / Food & Water Action Annual Report 2020

2020 Audited Financials

Food & W ater W at C | 15—

REVENUE
Contributions $16,917,604
Investments and Other Revenue $248,687

TOTAL REVENUE $17,166,291

EXPENSES
Programs
Food $5,672,734
Water $5,929,840
Subtotal Program $11,602,574
Support
Management $1,681,144
Fundraising $2,710,681
Subtotal Support $4,391,825

TOTAL EXPENSES

$15,994,399

Ending Net Assets: $8,648,338

Food & Water Action

REVENUE

Contributions $1,489,612
Investments and Other Revenue $0

TOTAL REVENUE $1,489,612

foodandwaterwatch.org ® foodandwateraction.org

INVESTMENTS AND OTHER REVENUE
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MANAGEMENT ‘ FOOD

WATER

CONTRIBUTIONS




Board of Directors

Food & Water Watch’s Board of Directors include leaders in activism with a focus on
social justice and sustainability. From financial oversight, to launching Food & Water
Action, to speaking in the community on our campaigns, our board members are
helping steer our movement forward.

Food & Water Watch Board Food & Water Action Board
Maude Barlow, President Wenonah Hauter, President
Mary Ricci, Treasurer Mary Ricci, Treasurer
Lisa Schubert, Secretary Craig Merrilees, Secretary
Wenonah Hauter Adolph Reed

Rudolf Amenga-Etego
Elizabeth Peredo

Robert Howarth

FOOD& FOOD &
WATER WATER
ACTION @

foodandwateraction.org  foodandwateratch.org
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CPAs & ADVISORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors

Food and Water Watch

Food and Water Watch Action Fund
Washington, D.C.

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of Food and Water Watch
and Food and Water Watch Action Fund (the Organizations), which comprise the combined statement of
financial position as of December 31, 2020, and the related combined statements of activities and change
in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the
combined financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America;
this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers
internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.
Opinion

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the combined financial position of the Organizations as of December 31, 2020, and the
combined change in its net assets and its combined cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

4550 MONTGOMERY AVENUE + SUITE 800 NORTH - BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814
(301) 951-9090 - WWW.GRFCPA.COM

MEMBER OF CPAMERICA INTERNATIONAL, AN AFFILIATE OF CROWE GLOBAL
MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS' PRIVATE COMPANIES PRACTICE SECTION



Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined financial
statements as a whole. The combining schedules on pages 16 - 18 are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the combined financial statements. Such information is
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements. The information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the combined financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the combined financial statements or to the combined
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the combined financial statements as a whole.

Qplomsns Riadits.&drtitmte

January 18, 2022



FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Investments

Contributions receivable
Due from related party
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses

Other current assets

Total current assets

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Equipment
Computer equipment
Leasehold improvements

Property and equipment
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization

Net property and equipment
NONCURRENT ASSETS
Security deposits
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loan payable

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accrued payroll and related benefits
Deferred rent and lease incentive, current
Funds held on behalf of others

Total current liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

Security deposits
Deferred rent and lease incentive, net of current portion

Total noncurrent liabilities
Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions
With donor restrictions

Total net assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

EXHIBIT A

$ 3,369,410
7,872,339
747,842

11,127

1,163

452,387

8,400

———

12,462,668

———————

486,694
1,197,781
1,565,219

3,249,694
(1.574,703)

1,674,991

————

186,290

$_ 14,323,949

$ 2,006,800
418,334
1,387,129
163,369

8,215

———

3,983,847

5,500
2,039,505

————

2,045,005

—————

6,028,852

———

8,163,847
131,250

———

8,295,097

——————

$_14.323,049



FOOD AND WATER WATCH

FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Grants and contributions
Investment income, net
Other revenue

Net assets released from donor restrictions

Total support and revenue

EXPENSES
Program Services:
Food
Water
Advocacy
Total program services
Supporting Services:
Management and General
Fundraising
Total supporting services
Total expenses

Change in net assets

Net assets at beginning of year

NET ASSETS AT END OF YEAR

Without
Donor

Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions

EXHIBIT B

Total

$ 16,031,028 $ 2,376,188 §$ 18,407,216
159,749 - 159,749
88,938 - 88,938

3,806,917 (3.806,917) -
20,086,632 (1.430,729) 18,655,903
5,672,734 - 5,672,734
5,929,840 - 5,929,840
655,515 - 655,515
12,258,089 - 12,258,089
2,137,225 - 2,137,225
3,255,417 - 3,255,417
5,392,642 - 5,392,642
17,650,731 - 17,650,731
2,435,901 (1,430,729) 1,005,172
5,727,946 1,561,979 7,289,925
$_ 8,163,847 $ 131,250 $__8,295,097

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.



Salaries, benefits, payroll taxes
Occupancy

Database

Contracted services

Printing and copying

Postage, shipping, and delivery
Telephone and internet
Depreciation and amortization
Contributions

Technology

Dues and subscriptions
Printing and copying
Mailhouse

List rental

Legal

Miscellaneous

Staff development

Office expense

Insurance

Caging

Accounting

Direct mailing

Travel

Graphic design/art
Organizational membership
Equipment and maintenance
Organizing materials
Recruitment

Promotional items

TOTAL

FOOD AND WATER WATCH

FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Program Services

Supporting Services

EXHIBIT C

Total Total
Program Management Supporting Total

Food Water Advocacy Services and General Fundraising Services Expenses
$ 4,200,488 $ 4195465 $ 315176 $ 8,711,129 $ 1,382,372 §$ 1,261,847 $ 2,644,219 $ 11,355,348
423,794 428,949 28,003 880,746 207,167 149,457 356,624 1,237,370
170,352 170,056 87,218 427,626 88,813 102,510 191,323 618,949
152,057 160,530 92,858 405,445 37,102 205,887 242,989 648,434
24,804 21,428 - 46,232 1,586 457,056 458,642 504,874
12,474 11,886 9,166 33,526 5,120 355,212 360,332 393,858
190,923 170,150 - 361,073 12,855 11,698 24,553 385,626
121,403 129,727 - 251,130 78,266 37,681 115,947 367,077
21,995 173,855 20,000 215,850 103,000 500 103,500 319,350
124,363 122,720 4,549 251,632 35,293 27,203 62,496 314,128
57,862 46,628 20,020 124,510 9,454 28,046 37,500 162,010
- - 37,386 37,386 9,786 93,552 103,338 140,724
- - - - - 119,992 119,992 119,992
- - - - - 119,465 119,465 119,465
19,433 49,917 30,274 99,624 19,816 - 19,816 119,440
- 97,385 - 97,385 23,216 - 23,216 120,601
45,757 46,132 - 91,889 10,887 11,656 22,543 114,432
6,390 8,040 3,567 17,997 68,548 21,372 89,920 107,917
38,599 38,937 2,463 79,999 15,790 11,455 27,245 107,244
- - - - - 88,855 88,855 88,855
- - - - 16,584 - 16,584 16,584
- - - - - 63,282 63,282 63,282
15,848 17,082 281 33,211 2,292 11,208 13,500 46,711
- - - - - 44,917 44917 44917
22,947 17,844 - 40,791 - - - 40,791
12,243 12,828 830 25,901 5,269 3,930 9,199 35,100
1,168 665 2,332 4,165 - 27,035 27,035 31,200
7,876 8,146 - 16,022 3,980 1,567 5,547 21,569
1,958 1,470 1,392 4,820 29 34 63 4,883

$ 5,672,734 $ 5,929,840 $ 655515 $ 12,258,089 $ 2,137,225 $ 3,255417 $ 5,392,642 $ 17,650,731

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.



FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization

Unrealized gain

Realized gain

Receipt of contributed securities and other assets
Proceeds from the sale of contributed securities
Loss on disposal of fixed assets

Decrease (increase) in:
Contributions receivable
Due from related party
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses
Other current assets
Security deposits

(Decrease) increase in:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accrued payroll and related benefits
Deferred rent abatement
Funds held on behalf of others
Security deposits
Net cash provided by operating activities
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets
Purchase of investments
Proceeds from sale of investments
Net cash used by investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from loan payable
Net cash provided by financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR

See accompanying notes to combined financial statements.

EXHIBIT D

$ 1,005,172

367,077
(64,495)
(11,821)

(135,412)
133,775

271

158,958
(1,212)
10,977

116,893
(8,400)
(3,105)

(124,661)
38,731
(144,713)

4,264

5,500

1,347,799

(24,818)
(4,380,210)
1,288,571

(3.116,457)

2,006,800
2,006,800

238,142
3,131,268

$_ 3,369,410



FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION
Organization -

Food and Water Watch (FWW) is a not-for-profit corporation that works with grassroots
organizations and other allies around the world to stop corporate control of the public's food and
water and finds solutions to create an economically and environmentally viable future. FWW is
supported primarily by grants from foundations and contributions from individuals. FWW's
program areas are:

Food - FWW provides public education about health and environmental issues that promote
food production that is sustainable and local, chemical free, humanely raised, family farmed, and
clearly labeled.

Water - The water program educates and advocates about affordable, publicly-controlled
drinking water, health and environmental dangers of bottled water, health and environmental
dangers of fracking and fossil fuels, the importance of moving from fossil fuels to safe,
renewable energy, and the importance of public investment in infrastructure.

Food and Water Action Fund (the Fund) is a nonprofit organization that supports the educational
work of Food and Water Watch. The Fund’s program area is to lobby and advocate for common
sense policies that result in healthy, safe food, and access to safe and affordable drinking water.

Principles of combination -

The accounts of FWW have been combined with the Fund (collectively, the Organizations) due
to common management and economic interest between the two organization. All intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Basis of presentation -

The accompanying combined financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of
accounting, and in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit
Entities. As such, net assets are reported within two net asset classifications: without donor
restrictions and with donor restrictions. Descriptions of the two net asset categories are as
follows:

+ Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations
and not subject to donor restrictions are recorded as "net assets without donor restrictions".
Assets restricted solely through the actions of the Board are referred to as Board Designated
and are also reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

« Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Contributions restricted by donors are reported as
increases in "net assets with donor restrictions", depending on the nature of the restrictions.
When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions and reported in the Combined Statement of Activities and Change
in Net Assets as net assets released from donor restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents -

The Organizations consider all cash and other highly liquid investments with initial maturities of
three months or less to be cash equivalents.



FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

Cash and cash equivalents (continued) -

Bank deposit accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to
a limit of $250,000. At times during the year, the Organizations maintain cash balances in
excess of the FDIC insurance limits. Management believes the risk in these situations to be
minimal.

Investments -

Investments are recorded at their readily determinable fair value. Interest, dividends, realized
and unrealized gains and losses are included in investment income, which is presented net of
investment expenses paid to external investment advisors, in the accompanying Combined
Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets.

Investments acquired by gift are recorded at their fair value at the date of the gift. The
Organizations’ policy is to liquidate all gifts of investments as soon as possible after the gift.

Contributions receivable -

Contributions receivable are recorded at their net realizable value, which approximates fair
value. Management considers all amounts to be fully collectible within one year. Accordingly, an
allowance for doubtful accounts has not been established.

Property and equipment -

Property and equipment in excess of $1,000 are capitalized and stated at cost. Property and
equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related
assets, generally three to five years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the remaining
life of the lease. The cost of maintenance and repairs is recorded as expenses are incurred.
Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 totaled
$367,077.

Income taxes -

FWW is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been made in the accompanying
combined financial statements. FWW is not a private foundation.

The Fund is exempt from Federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue
Code. The Fund is exempt from Federal taxes on income other than 1) unrelated business
income; or 2) the lesser of political expenditures under IRC Section 537(f)(3) or net investment
income.

Uncertain tax positions -

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Organizations have documented their consideration
of FASB ASC 740-10, Income Taxes, that provides guidance for reporting uncertainty in income
taxes and has determined that no material uncertain tax positions qualify for either recognition or
disclosure in the combined financial statements.



FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

Grants and contributions -

The majority of the Organizations' revenue is received through grants and contributions. Grants
and contributions are recognized in the appropriate category of net assets in the period received.
The Organizations perform an analysis of the individual contribution to determine if the revenue
streams follow the contribution rules or if they should be recorded as an exchange transaction
depending upon whether the transactions are deemed reciprocal or nonreciprocal under ASU
2018-08, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made.

For grants and contributions qualifying under the contribution rules, revenue is recognized upon
notification of the award and satisfaction of all conditions, if applicable. Conditional promises to
give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Grants
and contributions qualifying as contributions that are unconditional that have donor restrictions
are recognized as "without donor restrictions" only to the extent of actual expenses incurred in
compliance with the donor-imposed restrictions and satisfaction of time restrictions; such funds
in excess of expenses incurred are shown as net assets with donor restrictions in the
accompanying financial statements.

Grants qualifying as conditional contributions contain a right of return and a barrier. Revenue is
recognized when the condition or conditions are satisfied. These transactions are nonreciprocal
and classified as conditional and are recognized as contributions when the revenue becomes
unconditional. Typically, these agreements also contain a right of return or right of release from
obligation provision and the entity has limited discretion over how funds transferred should be
spent. As such, the Organizations recognize revenue for these conditional contributions when
the related barrier has been overcome (generally, when qualifying expenditures are incurred).
Funds received in advance of the incurrence of qualifying expenditures are recorded as
refundable advances. For grants treated as conditional contributions, the Organizations did not
have any unrecognized conditional awards as of December 31, 2020.

Foreign currency translation -

The U. S. Dollar is the functional currency for Organizations' worldwide operations. Transactions
in currencies other than U.S. Dollars are translated into dollars at the rate of exchange in effect
during the month of the transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than
U.S. Dollars are translated into dollars at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the Combined
Statement of Financial Position.

Use of estimates -
The preparation of the combined financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the
combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional allocation of expenses -

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a
functional basis in the Combined Statement of Activities and Change in Net Assets.
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FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND GENERAL INFORMATION
(Continued)

Functional allocation of expenses (continued) -

Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services
benefited. Expenses directly attributed to a specific functional area of the Organizations are
reported as direct expenses to the programmatic area and those expenses that benefit more
than one function are allocated on a basis of estimated time and effort.

Investment risks and uncertainties -

The Organizations invest in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to
various risks such as interest rates, market and credit risks.

Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that
such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying combined
financial statements.

Fair value measurement -

The Organizations adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement. FASB
ASC 820 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, establishes a fair
value hierarchy based on the quality of inputs (assumptions that market participants would use
in pricing assets and liabilities, including assumptions about risk) used to measure fair value,
and enhances disclosure requirements for fair value measurements. The Organizations account
for a significant portion of its financial instruments at fair value or considers fair value in their
measurement.

Economic uncertainties -

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the Coronavirus disease (COVID-
19) a global pandemic. As a result of the spread of COVID-19, economic uncertainties have
arisen which may negatively impact the Organizations' operations. The overall potential impact is
unknown at this time.

New accounting pronouncement not yet adopted -

ASU 2019-01, Leases (Topic 842) changes the accounting treatment for operating leases by
requiring recognition of a lease asset and lease liability at the present value of the lease
payments in the Combined Statement of Financial Position and disclosure of key information
about leasing arrangements. During 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-05 and delayed the
implementation date by one year. The ASU is effective for non public entities beginning after
December 15, 2021. Early adoption is still permitted. The ASU can be applied at the beginning
of the earliest period presented using a modified retrospective approach or applied at the
beginning of the period of adoption recognizing a cumulative-effect adjustment.

The Organizations plan to adopt the new ASU at the required implementation date and
management is currently in the process of evaluating the adoption method and the impact of the
new standard on its accompanying combined financial statements.
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FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

INVESTMENTS
Investments consisted of the following as of December 31, 2020:
Fair Value

Money market $ 3,104,704
Mutual funds 4,767,635
TOTAL $__7,872,339

Included in investment income, net are the following:
Interest and dividends $ 91,119
Unrealized gain 64,495
Realized gain 11,821
Investment advisor fees (7,686)

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME, NET OF INVESTMENT EXPENSES $ 159,749

LOAN PAYABLE

In May 2020, FWW received loan proceeds in the amount of $2,006,800 under the Paycheck
Protection Program. The promissory note calls for monthly principal and interest payments
amortized over the term of the promissory note with a deferral of payments for the first six months.
Under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), the promissory note

may be forgiven by the Small Business Administration in whole or in part.

FWW used the proceeds for purposes consistent with the Paycheck Protection Program and has
met the conditions for forgiveness of the loan. Subsequent to year-end, FWW was notified that the
full amount of the loan principal and interest was forgiven. Accordingly, the Organizations will record

revenue from debt extinguishment in 2021.

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at December 31, 2020:

Subject to Expenditure for Specified Purpose:
Water $ 131,250

The following net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions by incurring
expenses (or through the passage of time) which satisfied the restricted purposes specified by the

donors:

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

Food $ 545,083
Water 1,448,226
Advocacy 411,525
States 1,402,083
TOTAL NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS $_ 3,806,917
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5.

FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for use for general expenditures within one year of the Combined
Statement of Financial Position date comprise the following:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,369,410
Investments 7,872,339
Contributions receivable 747,842
Due from related party 101,208

Accounts receivable

1,163

Subtotal financial assets available within one year 12,091,962
Less: Donor restricted funds 131,250

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO MEET CASH NEEDS
FOR GENERAL EXPENDITURES WITHIN ONE YEAR $_12,223,212

The Organizations have a policy to structure their financial assets to be available and liquid as their
obligations become due.

LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Organizations lease office space under various operating leases that extend through February
2029. These leases are for spaces in Washington D.C., California, Florida, lllinois, Maryland, New
Jersey, New York, Oregon, Pennsylvania, and Belgium. Under the lease agreements, the base
rents increase annually based on scheduled increases provided in the leases. The Organizations
received $1,027,175 in rent abatements and $1,486,640 in build-out allowances.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the total rent
commitment should be recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease
incentives are amortized over the life of the lease on a straight-line basis as an offset to rent
expense. Accordingly, the difference between the actual monthly payments and the rent expense
being recognized for financial statement purposes is recorded as a deferred rent liability on the
Combined Statement of Financial Position.

The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments:

Year Ending December 31,

2021 $ 1,273,902
2022 1,307,675
2023 1,090,660
2024 936,662
2025 960,078
Thereafter 3,818,200
TOTAL $ 9,387,177

Rent expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 was $1,161,021. The deferred rent liability
was $2,202,874.
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FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organizations have a 403(b) retirement plan which is available to all eligible employees.
Employees become eligible to participate in the Plan at the beginning of the calendar year following
their one year anniversary. Contributions to the retirement plan are approved annually by the Board
of Directors. The retirement plan also allows employees to defer a portion of their salary up to the
maximum legal amount. The retirement expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 was
$589,377 and is included in salaries, benefits, and payroll taxes on the accompanying Statement of
Functional Expenses.

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

In accordance with FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, the Organizations have categorized
their financial instruments, based on the priority of the inputs to the valuation technique, into a
three-level fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in
active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable
inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of
hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement of the instrument. Investments recorded in the Combined Statement of Financial
Position are categorized based on the inputs to valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1. These are investments where values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical
assets in an active market the Organizations have the ability to access.

Level 2. These are investments where values are based on quoted prices for similar instruments in
active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, or
model-based valuation techniques that utilize inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly
for substantially the full-term of the investments.

Level 3. These are investments where inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and
significant to the fair value measurement.

Following is a description of the valuation methodology used for investments measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used as of December 31, 2020.

o Money market funds - The money market fund is an open-end mutual fund that is registered with
the Securities and Exchange Commission and is deemed to be actively traded.

o Mutual funds - Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the
Organizations are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the SEC. These funds are
required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The mutual
funds held by the Organizations's are deemed to be actively traded.

The table below summarizes, by level within the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2020.

Total
December 31,
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 2020
Investments:
Money market $ 3,104,704 $ - $ - $ 3,104,704
Mutual funds 4,767,635 - - 4,767,635
TOTAL INVESTMENTS $__7.872.339 $ - $ - $ 7,872,339
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FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Organizations conducted activities that included
requests for contributions considered as fundraising as well as program contributions and
management and general contributions. These activities included direct mail campaigns. The cost
of conducting these activities included a total of $780,129 of joint costs, which are not specifically
attributed to a particular component of the activities.

These joint costs were allocated as follows:

Program $ 460,525

Management and General 199,292

Fundraising 120,312

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 780,129
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these combined financial statements, the Organizations have evaluated events and
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through January 18, 2022, the date the combined
financial statements were issued.
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SCHEDULE 1

FOOD AND WATER WATCH

FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

FWW FWAF Eliminations Total
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,514,137 $ 855273 $ - $ 3,369,410
Investments 7,872,339 - - 7,872,339
Contributions receivable, current 735,789 12,053 - 747,842
Due from related party 1,210,959 11,127 (1,210,959) 11,127
Accounts receivable 1,163 - - 1,163
Prepaid expenses 438,760 13,627 - 452,387
Other current assets 8,400 - - 8,400
Total current assets 12,781,547 892,080 (1,210,959) 12,462,668
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Equipment 486,694 - - 486,694
Computer equipment 1,197,781 - - 1,197,781
Leasehold improvements 1,565,219 - - 1,565,219
Property and equipment 3,249,694 - - 3,249,694
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,574,703) - - (1,574,703)
Net property and equipment 1,674,991 - - 1,674,991
NON CURRENT ASSETS
Security deposits 186,290 - - 186,290
TOTAL ASSETS $ 14,642,828 $ 892,080 $ (1,210,959) $ 14,323,949
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Loan payable $ 2,006,800 $ - $ - $ 2,006,800
Accounts payable accrued liabilities 383,972 34,362 - 418,334
Accrued payroll and related benefits 1,387,129 - - 1,387,129
Deferred rent and lease incentive, current 163,369 - - 163,369
Due to related party - 1,210,959 (1,210,959) -
Funds held on behalf of others 8,215 - - 8,215
Total current liabilities 3,949,485 1,245,321 (1,210,959) 3,983,847
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Security deposits 5,500 - - 5,500
Deferred rent and lease incentive,
net of current portion 2,039,505 - - 2,039,505
Total noncurrent liabilities 2,045,005 - - 2,045,005
Total liabilities 5,994,490 1,245,321 (1,210,959) 6,028,852
NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 8,517,088 (353,241) - 8,163,847
With donor restrictions 131,250 - - 131,250
Total net assets 8,648,338 (353,241) - 8,295,097
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 14,642,828 $ 892,080 $ (1,210,959) $ 14,323,949
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SCHEDULE 2
FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

FWW FWAF Eliminations Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE, WITHOUT
DONOR RESTRICTIONS
Contributions $ 14952941 $ 1,078,087 $ - $ 16,031,028
Investment income, net 159,749 - - 159,749
Other revenue 88,938 90,081 (90,081) 88,938
Net assets released from donor restrictions 3,395,392 411,525 - 3,806,917
Total support and revenue without donor
restrictions 18,597,020 1,579,693 (90,081) 20,086,632
EXPENSES
Program Expenses:
Food 5,672,734 - - 5,672,734
Water 5,929,840 - - 5,929,840
Advocacy - 655,515 - 655,515
Total program expenses 11,602,574 655,515 - 12,258,089
Supporting Services:
Management and General 1,681,144 546,162 (90,081) 2,137,225
Fundraising 2,710,681 544,736 - 3,255,417
Total supporting services 4,391,825 1,090,898 (90,081) 5,392,642
Total expenses 15,994,399 1,746,413 (90,081) 17,650,731
Change in net assets without donor restrictions 2,602,621 (166,720) - 2,435,901
SUPPORT AND REVENUE, WITH DONOR
RESTRICTIONS
Contributions 1,964,663 411,525 - 2,376,188
Net assets released from donor restrictions (3,395,392) (411,525) - (3,806,917)
Change in net assets with donor restrictions (1,430,729) - - (1,430,729)
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS $ 1,171,892 § (166,720) $ - $ 1,005,172
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SCHEDULE 3
FOOD AND WATER WATCH
FOOD AND WATER ACTION FUND

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

FWW FWAF Total

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR

RESTRICTIONS

Net assets at beginning of year $ 5,914,467 $ (186,521) $ 5,727,946

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 2,602,621 (166,720) 2,435,901
TOTAL NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR

RESTRICTIONS AT END OF YEAR $ 8,517,088 _$ (353,241) $ 8,163,847
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets at beginning of year $ 1,561,979 §$ - $ 1,561,979

Change in net assets with donor restrictions (1,430,729) - (1,430,729)
TOTAL NET ASSETS WITH DONOR

RESTRICTIONS AT END OF YEAR $ 131,250 _$ - $ 131,250
TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 8,648,338 _$ (353,241) $ 8,295,097
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